3.1.2  Sample Size and Sampling Technique 

Although, there is no proper official documentation of private developers around Benin 

Metropolis record from Edo State Ministry of works and Housing (2022) Benin City officially 

shows that there are three hundred and fifty six (356) private developers around the area. This is 

taken as sample frame. 60% of the sample frame is taken as the sample size. This is 265 

respondents. The study will adopt simple random sampling techniques for the administration of 

questionnaire.